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BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508

County of Cook and State of lllinois

PERSONNEL REPORT

LECTURESHIPS AND FACULTY OVERTIME ASSIGNMENTS

THE CHANCELLOR

RECOMMENDS that the Board of Trustees approve:

LECTURESHIP ASSIGNMENTS

The following persons be employed as lecturers for the Spring Semester
2000 - January 10, 2000 to May 20, 2000 - for the number of weeks
indicated:

Name
DALEY COLLEGE

Acker, Joyce
Almousa, Waleed
Basson, Alexander
Basson, Alexander
Boelter, John
Browne, Phiefer
Browne, Phiefer
Cuerden, Linda
Douglass, Kenyon
Drennan, Michael
Golob, Lawrence
Hayes, Anne T.
Hayes, Anne T.
Mutis, Maria C.
Myslinski, Carol
Olson, Georgette
Segall, Nancy T.
Shidi, Rasak O.
Shidi, Rasak O.
Sprissler, Gaile

Pay
Hours

WWWPRAWWWWWWLWWLWNWWWORPAERM

Subject or
_Field

Child Development
Mathematics
Mathematics
Mathematics
Biology

Reading

English

Speech

General Studies
Social Science
Law Enforcement
Reading

English

Business

English
Astronomy

Child Development
Business
Business

Speech

Lectureship

_Salary

$1,740.00
1,740.00
1,740.00
1,740.00
2,610.00
2,010.00
2,010.00
1,305.00
870.00
1,305.00
1,305.00
1,305.00
1,305.00
1,500.00
1,305.00
1,305.00
1,740.00
2,010.00
2,010.00
1,305.00

Number
of Weeks

17
17
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
17
14
14
17
14
14
17
17
17
14
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Pay Subject or Lectureship Number

Name Hours  _Field Salary of Weeks
KENNEDY-KING COLLEGE
Caref, Carol 4 Mathematic $1,740.00 13
Caref, Carol 4 Mathematic 1,740.00 13
Carpenter, Dorothy 4 Child Development 1,635.29 15
Clarke-Bey, Enoch 3 Social Science 2,010.00 13
Graves, Gina M. Dental Hygiene 1,739.52 16

(4 hrs./wk. x 16 wks. @ $27.18/hr.)
Lathan, Benjamin 3 Engineering 2,010.00 17
Nance Jr., Fred 1 Counseling 435.00 13
Nunn, Ulysses Photo Offset 1,386.18 17

(total 51 hrs. @ $27.18/hr.)
Pontarelli, Vittoria Dental Hygiene 5,694.32 17

(8 hrs./wk. x 17 wks. @ $41.87/hr.)
MALCOIM X COLLEGE
Blue, Emerson 3 Business $2,010.00 8
Blue, Emerson 3 Business 2,010.00 8
Crowe, Chandrea T. 3 Economic 1,305.00 17
Giles, Earlene 3 Data Processing 1,305.00 17
Giles, Earlene 3 Data Processing 1,305.00 17
Horne, Emmit 3 Biology 2,010.00 17
Horne, Emmit 3 Health Science 2,010.00 19.5
James, Sylvia 3 Business 1,305.00 17
James, Sylvia 3 Data Processing 1,305.00 17
Jones, Alphonso 7 Renal Tech. 3,045.00 17
Joseph-Douglas, Cherilyn 2 Medical Lab Tech. 870.00 17
Kimball, Douglas F. 2 Medical Lab Tech. 1,340.00 17
Lofton, Susan 3 English 1,500.00 13
Mares, Philip J. 3 Co-op Work Exp. 1,305.00 17
McBride, Ferita 4 Renal Tech. 1,740.00 17
McCoy, Betty 4 Renal Tech. 1,740.00 17
Rashid, Kamal 3 Data Processing 1,305.00 20
Reynolds, Jane 1 Respiratory Therapy 435.00 8
Washington |I, Edward 3 Business 1,305.00 17
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Pay
Name Hours
OLIVE-HARVEY COLLEGE
Ali, Sunni

Anderson, Courtney
Anderson, Courtney
Ashford, Ismay
Ashford, Ismay
Bohanon, Barbara
Bohanon, Barbara
Brar, Satinder
Brar, Satinder
Brown, Erik C.
Brown, Erik C.
Butler, James
Calhoun, Kenneth
Calhoun, Kenneth
Carter, Leroy
Carter, Leroy
Cotton, Sherwood
Cotton, Sherwood
Crawford, Margo
Daniels, Darrell
Dosunmu, Yakub
Dosunmu, Yakub
Echols, Harvey
Garrett, Nicole
Garrett, Nicole
Graham, Michelle
Guerra, Lidia
Hampton, Patricia
Harper, Tonga
Harrison, Barbara
Harrison, Barbara
Haynes, Arlene
Haynes, Arlene
Haynes, Arlene
Ivester, Sukari
Jones, Fernando
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Subject or
_Field

Humanities
Data Processing
Data Processing
Literature
Psychology
Data Processing
Data Processing
Psychology
Psychology

Art

Art

Physical Ed.
Mathematics
Mathematics
Mathematics
Mathematics
Chemistry
Chemistry
History

Music

Social Science
Political Science
Chemistry
English

English

English

Child Development
Mathematics
Electronics
Child Development
Child Development
Psychology
Social Science
Social Science
Social Science
Theater

Lectureship

_Salary

$1,305.00
1,305.00
1,305.00
2,010.00
2,010.00
1,305.00
1,305.00
2,010.00
2,010.00
1,305.00
1,305.00
1,305.00
1,740.00
1740.00
1,305.00
1,740.00
652.50
2,610.00
1,305.00
1,305.00
1,600.00
1,500.00
2,010.00
1,305.00
1,305.00
1,305.00
1,500.00
2,500.00
2,610.00
1,305.00
1,740.00
1,305.00
1,305.00
870.00
1,305.00
1,228.24

Number
of Weeks

17
15
13
17
17
13
13
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
16
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Pay Subject or Lectureship
Name Hours _Field
OLIVE-HARVEY COLLEGE - (Cont.)
Jordan, Regina 3 Child Development $1,305.00
Liebler, Harry 3 Speech 2,010.00
Macaluso, Nicole 3 Art 1,305.00
Macaluso, Nicole 3 Art 1,305.00
Malone, Judy 3 Data Processing 1,305.00
Malone, Judy 3 Data Processing 1,305.00
Marshall, Anita Librarian 4,080.00
(15 hrs./wk. x 17 wks. @ $16/hr.)
Marshall, James 4 Mathematics 1,740.00
Marshall, James 4 Mathematics 1,740.00
Morris, Shirley 3 Business 2,010.00
Muhammad, Bryan 3 African-American Studies 1,305.00
Ng'weshemi, Andrea 3 Social Science 2,010.00
Ng'weshemi, Andrea 3 Social Science 2,010.00
Ng'weshemi, Andrea 2 Anthropology 1,340.00
Nwaogwugwu, Josiah 3 Social Science 1,305.00
Nwaogwugwu, Josiah 3 Economics 1,305.00
Pacheco, Raul 4 Architecture/Mechanical Tech. 1,740.00
Paige, Harold 4 Mathematics 1,740.00
Paige, Harold 4 Mathematics 1,740.00
Prince, Curtis 3 Music 1,891.76
Prince, Curtis 3 Music 1,891.76
Qadri, Syed 2 Biology 1,340.00
Qadri, Syed 6 Biology 4,020.00
Readus, Gloria 3 African-American Studies 1,305.00
Readus, Gloria 3 African-American Studies 1,305.00
Rembert, Philip 3 Physical Ed. 1,305.00
Rembert, Philip 3 Physical Ed. 1,305.00
Ricker, Kathleen 3 English 1,367.65
Simmons, Melnee Librarian 4,080.00
(15 hrs./wk. x 17 wks. @ $16/hr.)
Simmons, Melnee Librarian 3,840.00
(15 hrs./wk. x 16 wks. @ $16/hr.)
Smith, David 3 Data Processing 1,305.00
Smith, Joseph 6 Electronics 2,610.00
Spight, Carl 6 Physics 4,020.00

Number

_Salary of Weeks

17
17
17
17
17
17
17

17
17
15
13
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
16
16
17
17
17
17
17
17
15.5
17

16
15

17
17
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Pay Subject or Lectureship Number
Name Hours  _Field _Salary of Weeks
OLIVE-HARVEY COLLEGE - (Cont.)
Tape, Marian 3 Business $1,305.00 17
Terrell-Hearns, Joy 6 Child Development 2,610.00 17
Thomas, Juan 5 Physical Science 703.68 5.5
Todd, Darrylinn 3 Data Processing 1,500.00 15
Velani-Jackson, Veronica 4 Child Development 1,740.00 17
Velani-Jackson, Veronica 3 Child Development 1,305.00 17
Wahab, Hassan 3 Social Science 1,305.00 17
Wahab, Hassan 3 Social Science 1,305.00 17
Wright, Mario 3 Child Development 1,500.00 17
Wright, Mario 4 Child Development 2,000.00 17
TRUMAN COLLEGE
Ahmed, S. N. 3 Data Processing $1,305.00 17
Ahmed, S. N. 3 Data Processing 1,305.00 17
Greene, Gerald 3 Psychology 2,010.00 17
Hector, Shirley Nursing 1,256.10 5
(6 hrs./wk. x 5 wks. @ $41.87/hr.)
Hector, Shirley Nursing 1,256.10 5
(6 hrs./wk. x 5 wks. @ $41.87/hr.)
Hibler, Caroll Librarian 640.00 10
(4 hrs./wk. x 10 wks. @ $16/hr.)
Kernerman, Vladimir Librarian 1,200.00 6
(10 hrs./wk. x 6 wks. @ $20/hr.)
Kogan, Lyudmila 8 Chemistry 3,480.00 17
Oester, Michael 3 Chemistry 2,010.00 17
Rousos, Evangelos 3 Social Science 2,010.00 17
Puhr, Dennis 3 Child Development 1,305.00 17
Ruyyashi, Yusuf 3 Data Processing 1,500.00 8
Ruyyashi, Yusuf 3 Data Processing 1,500.00 8
Saito, Renee Librarian 4,080.00 17
Shah, Vileen 3 Political Science 1,305.00 17
Shah, Vileen 3 Political Science 1,305.00 17
4/6/2000
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VOCATIONAL LECTURESHIP ASSIGNMENTS - (SPRING 2000)

the following members be given an vocational lectureship assignment:

KENNEDY-KING COLLEGE - (DAWSON)

Ballew, Hattie --

Ballew, Hattie -

Ballew, Hattie -

Preston, Rochonne

Preston, Rochonne

TRUMAN COLLEGE

Ardolino, Michael -

total 55.5 hours x $20 per hour = $1,110.00 (class 330-0526 DO13)
(1/3/2000 - 2/25/2000 = 8 weeks, for Vocational Course)

total 14 hours x $20 per hour = $280.00 (class 330-0551 DO13)
(1/5/2000 - 1/15/2000 = 2 weeks, for Vocational Course)

total 7 hours x $20 per hour = $140.00 (class 330-0543 DO13)
(1/5/2000 - 1/15/2000 = 2 weeks, for Vocational Course)

total 31 hours x $20 per hour = $620.00 (class 330-0543 DO13)
(1/17/00 - 02/25/00 = 6 weeks, for Vocational Course)

total 31 hours x $20 per hour = $620.00 (class 330-0551 DO13)
(1/17/00 - 2/25/00 = 6 weeks, for Vocational Course)

total 140 hours x $20 per hour = $2,800.00 (class 334-0570)
(2/28/00 - 3/26/00 = 4 weeks, for Vocational Course)

4/6/2000
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FACULTY OVERTIME ASSIGNMENTS - (SPRING 2000)

the following full-time faculty members be given an overtime assignment for the
Spring Semester 2000 - January 10,2000 to May 20, 2000 - for the number of

weeks indicated:

Pay Subject or 30% Base Number
Name Hours  _Field Salary of Weeks
DALEY COLLEGE
Bender, Eugene 3 English $2,139.23 15
Brown, Carolyn 4 Child Development 2,760.80 18
Capen, Gerry 6 Chemistry 4,672.05 15
Carroll, Thomas 3 Data Processing 2,911.24 18
Carroll, Thomas 3 Data Processing 2,911.24 18
Johnson, Robert 3 Business (SUN) 2,429.03 18
Lorek, Elmer 3 Business (TVC) 3395.21 18
Mixon, Constance 2 General Studies 1,140.00 15
Tylka, Theresa 1 Counseling 570.00 15
KENNEDY-KING COLLEGE
Anewishki, Melanie 6 Child Development $4,398.75 18
Jacobs, Norman 3 Chemistry 3,322.11 18
Kuznetsov, Sergey 2 Mathematics 1,140.00 18
Stanciel, Lennie 3 Speech 2,911.34 18
Stanciel, Lennie 3 Speech 2,911.34 18
Turner, Audrey 6 Psychology (TVC) 6,358.12 18
MALCOLM X COLLEGE
Grimmette, Ronald 3 Pharmacy Tech. $1,710.00 18
Huffman, Cleothera 3 Phlebotomy 2,665.83 18
Huffman, Cleothera 3 Health Science 2,665.83 18
Irvin-Mays, Vernita 2 Radiography 1,857.25 18
Jafri, Ali M. 3 Biology 1,901.53 18

4/6/2000
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:
ES

E

Kale, Oyemola
Kushida, Perla M.
Kushida, Perla M.
Kushida, Robert
Metz, Jan E.

Metz, Jan E.

Syed, Athia
Williams, Geraldine
Williams, Patricia
Yamada, Mitsuru

A OAWOOWLNNODNDW

QLIVE-HARVEY COLLEGE

Abrams, Jacquelyn
Akinkunle, Ambrose
Akinkunle, Ambrose
Anderson, Jacqueline
Anderson, Jacqueline
Anglin, Doris
Averyhart-Fullard, Vera
Colinet, Gide

Cooks, Patricia
Cooks, Patricia
Cowsen, Curtis
Cowsen, Curtis
Davis, Addie

Davis, Addie

Decker, James
Ernestine, Taylor
Ferguson, Austin
Franklin, Marian L.
Frelix, Charles
Gibson, Shirley
Gibson, Shirley

WWOOHOWRWWNRARWWNRAIOINWWLWWWAO
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Subject or
_Field _

Biology

Dietetic Tech.
Dietetic Tech.
Food Service

Physicians Assistant
Physicians Assistant

Biology

Radiography
Renal Tech.
Mathematics

Biology
Anthropology
Economics
Humanities
Philosophy
English
Chemistry
Chemistry
Business
Business
Political Science
Social Science
Mathematics
Mathematics
Reading
Business
Chemistry
Business
Biology
English
English

30% Base
Salary of Weeks

$2,509.76
1,857.25
1,857.25
1,609.97
1,770.83
1,770.83
6,084.45
2,104.65
4,002.87
3,254.90

$6,084.45
928.63
2,785.87
2,261.17
2,261.17
2,993.06
1,142.08
4,028.02
3,254.90
1,627.45
2,441.18
2,253.39
2,459.10
1,229.55
1,710.00
2,002.05
2,426.18
2,801.06
4,028.02
1,710.00
1,710.00

Number

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
12
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

4/6/2000
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Pay Subject or

Name Hours  _Field

OLIVE-HARVEY COLLEGE - (Cont.)

Godley, Dolores Business

Hiram Jr., Crawford Data Processing

Howey, James Speech

Howey, James Speech

Inwang, Rosie
Inwang, Rosie
Johnson, Curtis
Johnston, Sharon
Kahvand, Hassan
Kamal, Ahmad
Kolano, Paula
Mueller, Robert
Oklu, Clara

Oklu, Clara
Parker, Daniel
Parker, Daniel
Podewell, Roger
Powell, Sonia
Powell, Sonia
Rogers, Harold
Rogers, Harold
Sen, Rajashree
Sen, Rajashree
Smith Sr., Edward
Taylor, Ernestine
Traywick, James
Turner, Alvin
Upchurch, Gail
Wolverton, James
Wucherer, Robin
Zoller, David

TRUMAN COLLEGE

Cook, George
Dundzila, Audrius

o

Data Processing

Co-op Work Experience
Biology

Speech

Physics

Biology

Chemistry

Business

Reading

English

African-American Studies
Psychology

Physical Science
Sociology

Social Science
African-American Studies
African-American Studies
Chemistry

Chemistry

Art

Business

Physical Ed.

Physical Ed.

English

Biology

Mathematics

Physics

Reading
Data Processing

30% Base

Number

Salary = of Weeks

$2,785.87
2,284.69
2,864.14
2,864.14
2,199.38
2,199.38
5,854.50
2,864.14
2,873.20
6,358.12
3,714.49
3,179.06
3,058.95
3,058.95
3,179.06
3,179.06
5,070.37
2,199.38
733.13
2,469.29
2,469.29
950.77
950.76
2,441.18
2,002.05
2,116.16
1,348.28
1,710.00
5,728.28
2,280.00
3,426.27

$2,665.84
1,0568.89

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
14
18
18
18
18
14
18

18
18
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Pay Subject or 30% Base Number
Name Hours  _Field Salary of Weeks
TRUMAN COLLEGE - (Cont.)
Gulan, Thomas 3 Physical Ed. $3,322.06 18
Gulan, Thomas 3 Physical Ed. 3,322.06 18
Harmell, Carole 3 Art 2,665.84 18
Huang, Leo 35 Chemistry 3,250.19 18
Jacobson, Dorthea 3 Psychology 3,042.00 18
Karabatsas, Thomas 4 Mathematics 2,852.30 18
Panagoulias, Panagiotis 6 Physics 4,470.89 18
Paskalides, Bertha 3 Data Processing 2,336.02 18
Paskalides, Bertha 3 Data Processing 2,336.02 18
Plantan, Richard 2 Business 1,827.15 18
Schwab-Kulczyck, 6 Chemistry 3,769.79 18
Catherine
Siddiqi, Riaz 6 Microbiology 5,694 .44 18
FACULTY OVERTIME ASSIGNMENTS - (FALL 1999)
the following full-time faculty members be given an overtime assignment for
the Fall Semester 1999 - August 16, 1999 to December 18, 1999 - for the
number of weeks indicated:
Pay Subject or 30% Base Number
Name Hours  _Field Salary of Weeks
QLIVE-HARVEY COLLEGE
Roebuck, Sylvester 2 Mathematics $1,202.52 18
TRUMAN COLLEGE
Soucek, Donald 4.5 Chemistry $4,462.94 18
4/6/2000
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FULL-TIME TRAINING SPECIALIST - ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENTS

the following full-time training specialist members be given an additional

assignment:
DALEY COLLEGE - (WSTI)
Chaudry, Zafar - total 210 hours x $20.00 per hour = $4,200.00
(1/10/2000 - 5/22/2000 = 19 weeks, Office Tech. Program)
Johnson, Jean -- total 180 hours x $20.00 per hour = $3,600.00

(1/11/2000 - 5/2/2000 = 15 weeks, Office Tech. Program)

KENNEDY-KING COLLEGE - (DAWSON)

Hunt, Jeanette -- total 78 hours x $19.00 per hour = $1,482.00
(1/4/2000 - 1/28/2000 = 13 days, 6 hrs. per day, Nursing Program)

Alexopoulos, Pete  -- increase from $394.12 to $1,340.00 (5 weeks - Accelerated)
Balc, Monica - increase from $1,305.00 (3 hours) to $2,610.00 (6 hours)
Kodogeorgiou, -- increase from $402.35 to $1,140.00 (6 weeks - Accelerated)

Athanassios

KENNEDY-KING COLLEGE

Davenport, Randall -- increase from $3,042.24 (Step 15.5) to $3,179.06 (Step 20.5)

4/6/2000
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Johnson, Curtis -- the contract for lectureship assignment (class 060-0121 Z)
$1,305.00 (control # 210579) has been canceled

OLIVE-HARVEY COLLEGE

Smith, Claudia -- decrease from $1,500.00 to $1,305.00 (pay 3 hours @ $435/hr.)
(class 035-0098D) (control #210513)

TRUMAN COLLEGE

Rubey, Suzanne -- increase from $230.29 to $489.39 (pay 3/8 weeks of accelerated)
(class 032-0235 SUAB ) (FALL 1999)

The Board of Trustees authorizes the Chancellor to inform all affected personnel of the action

taken.
Respectfully submitted,
Wayne D.ﬁon
Chancellor

Approved:

Maritza Marrero
Vice Chancellor for Human Resources and Staff Development

April 6, 2000




